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ALJ/RP6/sgu  11/19/2025 
 
 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
Order Instituting Rulemaking to 
Establish Policies, Processes, and 
Rules to Ensure Safe and Reliable Gas 
Systems in California and Perform 
Long-Term Gas System Planning. 
 

 
 

Rulemaking 24-09-012 
 

 
 

EMAIL RULING GRANTING PARTY STATUS TO WESTERN STATES 
COUNCIL OF SHEET METAL, AIR, RAIL AND TRANSPORTATION 

WORKERS AND CALIFORNIA STATE PIPE TRADES COUNCIL 

 
Dated November 19, 2025, at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
 

  /s/  ROBYN C. PURCHIA 

  Robyn C. Purchia 
Administrative Law Judge 
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From: Purchia, Robyn <Robyn.Purchia@cpuc.ca.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, November 19, 2025 8:30 AM 
To: DJohnston@AdamsBroadwell.com; TEnslow@adamsbroadwell.com; 
MVespa@Earthjustice.org; JHouck@FormEnergy.com; Mish@Urbint.com; 
BTurner@AdvancedEnergyUnited.org; LSG@dwgp.com; LSG@dwgp.com; 
jburris@tigernaturalgas.com; Kevin.Erwin@EnergyTransfer.com; 
SLipton@EnchantedRock.com; Amanda.Frazier@VistraCorp.com; 
JSchlesinger@KeyesFox.com; Leah.Capritta@HKLaw.com; 
Leah.Capritta@HKLaw.com; Vincent.Vitatoe@SWgas.com; 
EHsu2@SoCalGas.com; RVanDerLeeden@SempraUtilities.com; 
TDusenberry@CityOfVernon.org; NPedersen@HanMor.com; 
Klatt@EnergyAttorney.com; JMass@RSGlabor.com; Janet.Combs@sce.com; 
Tomas@ClimateActionCampaign.org; JazzeLL2@yahoo.com; 
Malinda@ProtectOurCommunities.org; BTheaker@MRPgenco.com; 
CFaber@SempraUtilities.com; Tom.Hintz@Seahold.com; TKeith@co.slo.ca.us; 
Government@CGNP.org; MRutherford@PeninsulaCleanEnergy.com; 
RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com; RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com; 
Maren.Wenzel@SVCleanEnergy.org; Peleo, Marion 
<marion.peleo@cpuc.ca.gov>; Camille.Stough@SFcityAtty.org; 
Jennifer@UtilityAdvocates.org; MBorgeson@nrdc.org; Seth.Hilton@stoel.com; 
bcragg@downeybrand.com; JBerg@BayAreaMetro.gov; 
MAlcantar@Buchalter.com; MDay@DowneyBrand.com; MColvin@edf.org; 
NSheriff@Buchalter.com; jkarp@sheppardmullin.com; KatieJorrie@dwt.com; 
Seth.Hilton@Stoel.com; VidhyaPrabhakaran@dwt.com; 
JKarp@SheppardMullin.com; JKarp@SheppardMullin.com; Steven@Moss.net; 
Beth@emk-law.com; Deborah.Behles@gmail.com; 
Jody.London@dcd.CCCounty.us; April@WildTree.org; 
megan@brblawgroup.com; megan@brblawgroup.com; mhawiger@turn.org; 
J1Pc@pge.com; Mad.Stano@Greenlining.org; SBillimoria@rmi.org; 
PGETariffs@pge.com; Service@c4at.org; tim-frank@msn.com; 
tkamermayer@ghcoalition.org; JLevin@BioEnergyCa.org; 
WStano@MCEcleanEnergy.org; Heather.Dauler@SanJoseCa.gov; 
Mike@AlpineNaturalGas.com; BrillT@GTlaw.com; 
NReardon@sonomacleanpower.org; JHCaldwellJr@gmail.com; 
ABlanke@caiso.com; CWhitlock@ElkGrove.gov; Sam@RNGCoalition.com; 
SKozal@caiso.com; TMcRae@CaliforniaHydrogen.org; ckm@eslawfirm.com; 
Wynne@BraunLegal.com; rliebert@b2energylaw.com; westgas@aol.com; 
ATrowbridge@DayCarterMurphy.com; R.Daniel.GRS@NWNatural.com; 
jason.dubchak@rockpointgs.com; jason.dubchak@rockpointgs.com; 
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Adam.Pearse@svcleanenergy.org; alopez@ebce.org; 
Anthony.Dixon@Energy.ca.gov; bethany.rowell@pge.com; 
bramirez@opiniondynamics.com; RegrelcpucCases@pge.com; 
CentralFiles@semprautilities.com; christa.lim@shell.com; eric@strategyi.com; 
emily.turkel@calpine.com; GStaples@MendotaGroup.com; JimRoss@r-c-s-
inc.com; jkopyciok-lande@peninsulacleanenergy.com; 
Jason.Orta@Energy.ca.gov; Jennifer.Roecks@pge.com; 
jgreco@GrecoEnergyConsulting.onmicrosoft.com; josh@hsinsights.com; 
dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com; julia.zuckerman@clearwayenergy.com; 
KAnisove@sdge.com; kelly.a.lyndon@gmail.com; kevin@westernenergylaw.com; 
leo.kim@sce.com; mcosta@energycoalition.org; mariah.chavez@sdge.com; 
Mark.Sippola@arb.ca.gov; Matthew.Harrison@arb.ca.gov; 
Max.Solanki@Energy.ca.gov; Meghan.obrien@stoel.com; 
melissa@brandtenergystrategies.com; Mich.Hein@Electrochaea.com; 
Natalie.Lee@ARB.ca.gov; NBazaj@Gridworks.org; Nick.Wills-
Johnson@agig.com.au; rachel.gold@arb.ca.gov; Topper, Samuel 
<Samuel.Topper@cpuc.ca.gov>; ssoor@gridworks.org; SMiller@WPTF.org; 
Steven.Hearn@EnergyTransfer.com; tim_dorpinghaus@kindermorgan.com; 
vanesa.perez@calpine.com; Bill.Heberger@Treasurer.ca.gov; 
mrw@mrwassoc.com; JBosco@nclc.org; diamond@energyhub.net; 
mmurray@aga.org; Cathleen.Colbert@VistraCorp.com; 
jonathannamazi@dwt.com; LSG@dwgp.com; 
SHallstrom@AdvancedEnergyUnited.org; CPUCdockets@eq-research.com; 
jcovarrubias@buchalter.com; Bethany.Allen@igs.com; RBarker@Earthjustice.org; 
Tyson@CleanStrat.com; AJohnson@CalicheStorage.com; Cem.turhal@nrg.com; 
KMcCoy@SouthernCo.com; kirby.bosley@edftrading.com; 
Paul.Gendron@edftrading.com; JBellinger@eCORPusa.com; 
sberman@kaplankirsch.com; issac.wallace@swgas.com; 
laurie.brown@swgas.com; Tashia.Garry@swgas.com; RegServe@swgas.com; 
Valerie.Ontiveroz@swgas.com; ShaLinda.Creer@SWGas.com; 
marlon.santacruz@LADWP.com; Priscila.Kasha@ladwp.com; Marti, Alexander 
<Alexander.Marti@cpuc.ca.gov>; AWhatley@SoCalGas.com; 
apatel@socalgas.com; Tang, Benjamin <Benjamin.Tang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Moore, 
Christopher <Christopher.Moore@cpuc.ca.gov>; Tan, Donovan 
<Donovan.Tan@cpuc.ca.gov>; Vo, Eric <Eric.Vo@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
GHealy@socalgas.com; Ahlstedt, James <James.Ahlstedt@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
JFohrer@SoCalGas.com; jlsalazar@semprautilities.com; JMock@SoCalGas.com; 
KMar@SoCalGas.com; Boyaci, Kristina <Kristina.Boyaci@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
MSilva@SoCalGas.com; MHovsepian@SoCalGas.com; PWu@SoCalGas.com; 
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PDeang@SoCalGas.com; Ciupagea, Radu <radu.ciupagea@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
RMagana@socalgas.com; Sarria, Sebastian <Sebastian.Sarria@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
SMortazavi@SoCalGas.com; richard@redeemercp.org; AAlemu@ci.vernon.ca.us; 
AKimmey@CityOfVernon.org; vanemmerick@law.ucla.edu; 
iaguilar@hanmor.com; jgarlock@sheppardmullin.com; RothEnergy@gmail.com; 
tdaquila@cityofpasadena.net; Douglass@EnergyAttorney.com; 
cchwang@burbankca.gov; BillGilbertson@uwua132.org; 
ALDEN.LUNDY@SCE.COM; Alex.Gutierrez@sce.com; Dhaval.Dagli@sce.com; 
ElizabethB.Gomez@sce.com; Ka-wing.Poon@sce.com; mara.portlock@sce.com; 
Melodee.Black@sce.com; Rebecca.Meiers.DePastino@SCE.com; 
stephen.keehn@sce.com; Meghan.OBrien@Stoel.com; 
Liddell@EnergyAttorney.com; Courtney@ucan.org; Edward@ucan.org; 
jane@ucan.org; jane@ucan.org; CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com; 
CSummers@SempraUtilities.com; JNewlander@sdge.com; 
BMalowney@sdge.com; EMartin8@SDGE.com; KGill@sdge.com; 
Epasos@iid.com; ralaurie@iid.com; scbarber@iid.com; SDHarding@iid.com; 
pkam@buchalter.com; CopperBeechLLC@gmail.com; 
Melicia.Charles@MainspringEnergy.com; oripaz@menlopark.gov; 
rclonder@menlopark.gov; DJohnston@AdamsBroadwell.com; 
mdjoseph@adamsbroadwell.com; RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com; 
RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com; WMumby@AdamsBroadwell.com; 
AGreenwald@keyesfox.com; CTaylor@SFwater.org; EMoreno5@SoCalGas.com; 
FAbuSneneh@SFwater.org; GKay@SFwater.org; kyater@sfwater.org; 
SSidhar1@SempraUtilities.com; Theresa.Mueller@SFcityAtty.org; Cheung, 
Alyssa <Alyssa.Cheung@cpuc.ca.gov>; Zhang, Andy 
<Andy.Zhang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Fisher, Arthur "Iain" 
<Arthur.Fisher@cpuc.ca.gov>; Vinod, Aswathy <Aswathy.Vinod@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Kaneshiro, Bruce <bruce.kaneshiro@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lambert, Christian 
<Christian.Lambert@cpuc.ca.gov>; Myers, Christopher 
<christopher.myers@cpuc.ca.gov>; Golson, Cydnie "Cyd" 
<Cydnie.Golson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Maggioncalda, Emma 
<Emma.Maggioncalda@cpuc.ca.gov>; Beck, Fredric 
<Fredric.Beck@cpuc.ca.gov>; Vinogradov, Inna 
<Inna.Vinogradov@cpuc.ca.gov>; Chang, Jack <Jack.Chang@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Donovan, James <James.Donovan@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ormond, Jamie 
<Jamie.Ormond@cpuc.ca.gov>; Spencer, Jean <Jean.Spencer@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Bromson, Jonathan <jonathan.bromson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Koltz, Jonathan 
<Jonathan.Koltz@cpuc.ca.gov>; Christenson, Jordan 
<Jordan.Christenson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Halligan, Julie <julie.halligan@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
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Hagler, Justin <Justin.Hagler@cpuc.ca.gov>; Peterson, Kaj 
<Kaj.Peterson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Hieta, Karin M. <karin.hieta@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Ouyang, Ke Hao <kehao.ouyang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Casimere, Kelley 
<Kelley.Casimere@cpuc.ca.gov>; Taul, Matthew <Matthew.Taul@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Kito, Michele <michele.kito@cpuc.ca.gov>; Skinner, Nathaniel 
<nathaniel.skinner@cpuc.ca.gov>; Paydar, Naveed 
<Naveed.Paydar@cpuc.ca.gov>; Bonino, Nicholas 
<Nicholas.Bonino@cpuc.ca.gov>; Zanjani, Nick <nick.zanjani@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Gruendling, Paula <paula.gruendling@cpuc.ca.gov>; Purchia, Robyn 
<Robyn.Purchia@cpuc.ca.gov>; O'Hara, Rosanne 
<Rosanne.O'Hara@cpuc.ca.gov>; sjl@cpuc.ca.gov; svn@cpuc.ca.gov; Green, 
Stephanie <stephanie.green@cpuc.ca.gov>; Castello, Stephen 
<Stephen.Castello@cpuc.ca.gov>; Thompson, Suzanne 
<Suzanne.Thompson@cpuc.ca.gov>; hayley@turn.org; TLong@turn.org; 
R2001007@ethree.com; James@UtilityAdvocates.org; KVelez@nrdc.org; 
Lilly.McKenna@Stoel.com; BCragg@DowneyBrand.com; JSeong@edf.org; 
MCade@Buchalter.com; shafez@buchalter.com; JMosher@Buchalter.com; 
AnnaFero@dwt.com; LCottle@SheppardMullin.com; 
ldyble@sheppardmullin.com; ssaadat@earthjustice.org; 
stevegreenwald@dwt.com; dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com; 
MeganMMyers@yahoo.com; ssmyers@att.net; Amy.Bartell@CityOfPaloAlto.org; 
Jin@Decodees.com; Service@spurr.org; KowalewskiA@Calpine.com; 
GALamberg@PetersonPower.com; diana.gallegos@calpine.com; 
MikeFlorio@RocketMail.com; AAdeyeye@UCSUSA.org; Policy@CEDMC.org; 
AFall@turn.org; jawan@turn.org; SAshford@turn.org; 
Cathy@BarkovichAndYap.com; AAlter@rmi.org; C7MO@pge.com; 
EFM2@pge.com; PGETariffs@pge.com; Annie.Ho@pge.com; 
Leah.Bahramipour@SierraClub.org; Grady.Mathai-Jackson@pge.com; 
Mad@CalEJA.org; M2OX@pge.com; Nihal.Shrinath@SierraClub.org; 
Sean@BRBLawGroup.com; Thomas.Phillips@SierraClub.org; 
Ron.Perry@CommercialEnergy.net; ASlipski@c4at.org; policy@common-
spark.com; RSweetnam@c4at.org; Jlin@ghcoalition.org; 
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Eileen <Eileen.Hlavka@cpuc.ca.gov>; cpucfilings@wellhead.com; Wadhwa, 
Abhilasha <Abhilasha.Wadhwa@cpuc.ca.gov>; AHartmann@SWMconsult.com; 
Iles@BraunLegal.com; Carleigh@ceert.org; CReheis@wspa.org; 
David.Erne@Energy.ca.gov; Genesis, Etchissa <Etchissa.Genesis@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
fla@cpuc.ca.gov; GOHara@buchalter.com; John@JMcKinseylaw.com; 
Stoops@BraunLegal.com; Johnson, Khalil <Khalil.Johnson@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
MBoccadoro@WestCoastAdvisors.com; energy_regulatory_ca@stoel.com; 
Blaising@BraunLegal.com; SMN@dwgp.com; Siva.Gunda@energy.ca.gov; 
SD@DWGP.com; ABrown@B2EnergyLaw.com; Melms@BraunLegal.com; 
elsi@caliberstrat.com; regulatory@braunlegal.com; bbiering@b2energylaw.com; 
Jennifer.Venema@smud.org; Joshua.Stoops@smud.org; 
Joy.Mastache@SMUD.org; kelder@aspeneg.com; kjohnston@cfbf.com; 
Regulatory@Stoel.com; Ali, Molla Mohammad 
<MollaMohammad.Ali@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Cc: ALJ Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Process 
<alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Docket Office 
<ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: R.24-09-012 Email Ruling Granting Party Status to WSC SMART and 
CSPTC 
 
On November 17, 2025, Western States Council of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail and 
Transportation Workers (WSC SMART) and California State Pipe Trades Council 
(CSPTC) filed motions for party status in this proceeding.  The motions satisfy 
the requirements of Rule 1.4 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and 
Procedure and are, therefore, granted. 
 
It is so ruled.  The Docket Office shall formally file this ruling. 
 
Robyn C. Purchia (she/her) 
Administrative Law Judge 
California Public Utilities Commission 
robyn.purchia@cpuc.ca.gov 
(415) 703-2354 
 
Notice: This communication may contain confidential and/or legally privileged 
information for the use of the intended recipient(s).  Unauthorized use or 
disclosure is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender and destroy all copies of the communication. 
  

mailto:Eileen.Hlavka@cpuc.ca.gov
mailto:cpucfilings@wellhead.com
mailto:Abhilasha.Wadhwa@cpuc.ca.gov
mailto:AHartmann@SWMconsult.com
mailto:Iles@BraunLegal.com
mailto:Carleigh@ceert.org
mailto:CReheis@wspa.org
mailto:David.Erne@Energy.ca.gov
mailto:Etchissa.Genesis@cpuc.ca.gov
mailto:fla@cpuc.ca.gov
mailto:GOHara@buchalter.com
mailto:John@JMcKinseylaw.com
mailto:Stoops@BraunLegal.com
mailto:Khalil.Johnson@cpuc.ca.gov
mailto:MBoccadoro@WestCoastAdvisors.com
mailto:energy_regulatory_ca@stoel.com
mailto:Blaising@BraunLegal.com
mailto:SMN@dwgp.com
mailto:Siva.Gunda@energy.ca.gov
mailto:SD@DWGP.com
mailto:ABrown@B2EnergyLaw.com
mailto:Melms@BraunLegal.com
mailto:elsi@caliberstrat.com
mailto:regulatory@braunlegal.com
mailto:bbiering@b2energylaw.com
mailto:Jennifer.Venema@smud.org
mailto:Joshua.Stoops@smud.org
mailto:Joy.Mastache@SMUD.org
mailto:kelder@aspeneg.com
mailto:kjohnston@cfbf.com
mailto:Regulatory@Stoel.com
mailto:MollaMohammad.Ali@cpuc.ca.gov
mailto:alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov
mailto:alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov
mailto:ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov
mailto:robyn.purchia@cpuc.ca.gov

